area from the improvement.  Residential property value was treated slightly differently across the two
scenarios. Because there is conflicting evidence about the impact of new roadways on residential
property values, both current and new residential development values were excluded from the SSA

Estimated Project Cost: $461 MM

CMAP Transportation Value Capture Analysis

SB FRIEDMAN | DEVELOPMENT ADVISORS  xvi www.sbfriedman.com

analysis. It should be noted that, due to the preponderance of residential property near the bypass, this
severely limits the value generation potential of the SSA scenario. For the TIF analysis, current
residential property values were included in both the current year and inflationary value estimates.
However, the value of new residential was excluded from TIF projections and any increment created by
new residential development was assumed to divert to underlying taxing districts.  Figures XI and XII
below summarize the results of the SSA and TIF analyses. In both cases, conservative and optimistic
scenarios are provided to bracket the potential value generation range.

Figure XI: SSA Analysis Bonding Potential by Scenario

Tax Rate Scenario
Baseline

(no Inflation) [1] Development [2]

Flat Rate  - 0.5%  $   5,538,000   $   16,267,000

Flat Rate -  1.0%  $   11,076,000   $   32,534,000

Graduated Rates [3]  $   8,608,000   $   27,161,000
[1] The 2010 district non-residential EAV was obtained from the Lake County Assessor, inflated to the year of issuance at a rate
of 2%, and then held flat during the life of the bond.
[2] As described above, approximately 7.5 million SF of total development SF was phased in over the life of the bond, and the
resulting new property value was incorporated in district EAV projections. Residential property was excluded from all value
projections.
[3] A 1.0% tax rate was assumed for the zero- to half-mile district and a 0.5% tax rate was assumed for the half- to one-mile
district.
Source: SB Friedman

[…]

economic conditions, the current SSA rates may also be artificially inflated. Therefore, we analyzed the
value generation potential of lower tax rates of 0.5% and 1.0%. For the final analysis, three taxing
scenarios were evaluated:

1) 0.5% flat rate over the entire VCD area
2) 1.0% flat rate over the entire VCD area
3) Graduated tax rate scenario :

a. 1.0% tax rate in the zero- to half-mile buffer
b. 0.5% tax rate in the half- to one-mile buffer

As noted above, normal SSA-based bonding criteria limit the potential to utilize inflation and
development assumptions in bonding capacity estimates. The current, non-residential EAV in the study
area is based upon a significant amount of undeveloped land, is therefore rather low and, when held to
normal bonding parameters, produces minimal revenues. The “Baseline” column in Figure 5.8 below
provides the anticipated bondable amount for each scenario if the bonds are based solely on district
EAV during the anticipated year of issuance (2017). Please see Appendix 10 for full SSA revenue
projections.

Figure 5.8: SSA Analysis Bonding Potential by Scenario

Tax Rate Scenario
Baseline

(no Inflation) [1] Development [2]
Flat Rate  - 0.5%  $   5,538,000   $   16,267,000
Flat Rate -  1.0%  $   11,076,000   $   32,534,000
Graduated [3]  $   8,608,000   $   27,161,000

[1] The 2010 district non-residential EAV was obtained from the Lake County Assessor, inflated to the year of issuance at a rate
of 2%, and then held flat during the life of the bond.
[2] As described above, approximately 7.5 million SF of total development SF was phased in over the life of the bond, and the
resulting new property value was incorporated in district EAV projections.
[3] A 1.0% tax rate was assumed for the zero- to half-mile district and a 0.5% tax rate was assumed for the half- to one-mile
district.
Source: SB Friedman

However, a development scenario in which the 10.1 million square feet of anticipated new commercial